

Listed on 15.9.2016

Court No. 02

Item No. 111

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 13981 AND 13983 OF 2015

The Chairman Cum Managing Director ...Petitioners
& Anr.

Versus

Anbalayam Textiles Pvt. Ltd. ...Respondents
& Anr.

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th August, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

"The learned counsel appearing for the parties have submitted that the parties would make an effort to see that the dispute among them is amicably settled before a mediation centre. The parties have agreed that they would appear before the Madras High Court Mediation Centre on 23rd August, 2016, at 11.00 a.m.

A copy of this order shall be forwarded to the Madras High Court Mediation Centre for intimation.

The Mediation Centre shall send its report to this Court before the next date of hearing.

List the matters on 14th September, 2016."

Accordingly, a certified copy of the order abovesaid has been sent through fax and email to High Court and Madras High Court Mediation Centre and postal copy has also been issued. A copy of order has also been forwarded to all the parties in the matters. No report from mediation centre has been received in the matters so far.

Position of each of the matters is as follows:-

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 13981 OF 2015

It is submitted that there are two respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. V.N. Raghupathy,

Advocate. In respect of respondent No. 2, Certificate of service has been received from the High Court.

Service of notice is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 13983 OF 2015

It is submitted that there are three respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 are represented by Mr. Vipin Nair, Advocate.

Service of notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the parties have not statement of cases in both the matters.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 14th day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :
Mr. Vipin Nair, Advocate
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate
Mr. Abinash K. Mishra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac